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FUNDS ALLOCATED UNDER SCHEMES OF THE MINISTRY 
 

838.  Shri Samir Oraon: 

Shri Kamakhya Prasad Tasa: 

Smt. Geeta alias Chandraprabha: 

Shri Brij Lal: 

Dr. Anil Agrawal: 

Shri Sadanand Shet Tanawde: 
 

Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state: 
 

(a)  whether the amount allocated to the States of Kerala, Goa and Assam under various 

schemes of the Ministry from the year 2019-2024 is higher as compared to recent past; 
 

(b)  if so, the year-wise details of annual funds allocation from the year 2019-2024; 
 

(c)  whether Government has sanctioned any industrial project and special package for the 

States of Goa, Kerala and Assam from the year 2019-2024; and 
 

(d)  if so, the details of the list of new industrial projects from the year 2019-2024? 
 

ANSWER 
 
 

 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY 

(SHRI SOM PARKASH) 
 

(a)  &  (b):  The Ministry of Commerce and Industry, Government of India allocates funds under 

various Central Sector Schemes to promote industrialisation in the country, including 

the States of Kerala, Goa and Assam, under which the funds are allocated scheme-

wise, and not state-wise. 
 

(c)  &  (d):  Industry is a state subject. The primary responsibility of industrial development rests 

with the State Government. The Union Government supplements their efforts through 

various schemes, with a view to promote industry. DPIIT implements the schemes 

for overall development of industrial sector such as schemes for Investment 

Promotion, Ease of Doing Business, Modified Industrial Infrastructure Up-gradation 

Scheme, Production Linked Incentive Scheme, National Industrial Corridors, Startup 

India, Footwear, Leather & Accessories Development Programme and Initiative of 

Promotion of Geographical Indication, etc. 
 

Govt. of India, on 30th December, 2020, had approved plans for the development  of 

11 Industrial Corridors spanning 32 projects in 4 phases. Project namely Integrated 

Manufacturing Clusters (IMCs) at Palakkad Node under extension of Chennai – 

Bengaluru Industrial Corridor (CBIC) in Kerala is one of these 32 Projects. Funds 

amounting to Rs. 2.50 Crore have been released by National Industrial Corridor 

Development and Implementation Trust (NICDIT) in September, 2021 to the project 

SPV namely Kerala Industrial Corridor Development Corporation Limited 

(KICDCL) towards initial equity contribution (50%) of NICDIT for incorporation of 

the SPV. 
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